



**GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT**

Death Relief - Relief in case of death of pensioners in receipt of service pension - Raised to a minimum of Rs.10, 000/- Orders - Issued.

FINANCE (PENSION-I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.102

Dated: 06-04-2010.
Read the following:-

1. G.O.Ms.No.504 Finance & Planning (FW: Pen.I) Department, dt.10.12.1976.
2. G.O.Ms.No.281 Finance & Planning (FW: Pen.I) dated 05.11.1982.
3. G.O.Ms.No.298 Finance & Planning (FW: Pen.I) Dept., dt.20.09.1989.
4. G.O.Ms.No.88 Finance & Planning (FW: Pen. I) Dept., dt.25.05.1998.
5. G.O.Ms.No.250 Finance (Pen. I) Dept., dt.04.10.2005.
6. G.O.Ms.No.238 Finance (Pen.I) Department dated 16.8.2008.
7. G.O.Ms.No.438 General Administration (Spl.A) Dept., dated 07.07.2008.
8. G.O.Ms.No.598 General Administration (Spl.A.) Dept., dated 26.11.2009.

ORDER:

Orders were issued in the G.O 1st read above to the effect that in the event of the death of a retired Government employee who is in receipt of service pension, a lump sum amount equal to one month's pension, subject to a minimum of Rs.150/- shall be payable to the nominee nominated by the Pensioner in accordance with the instructions laid down therein. Subsequently, the minimum amount was raised to Rs.500/-, Rs.1000/-, Rs.2000/- and Rs.5000/- in the references 2nd to 5th respectively read above.

2. In the reference 6th read above, orders have been issued extending the above relief to all the categories of Non-Government Service Pensioners whose service Pension is being charged to 2071 - Pension & Other Retirement Benefits.

3. In the Government Order 7th read above, orders were issued constituting Ninth Pay Revision Commission and Government appointed Sri C.S. Rao, IAS., (Retd.) as Pay Revision Commissioner. In the Government Order 8th read above, the terms of reference of the Pay Revision Commissioner were laid down. The Pay Revision Commission submitted its report to the Government on 05.12.2009 and recommended, inter alia, to the effect that:

- (i) to enhance the minimum relief from Rs.5,000/- to Rs.10,000/-
- (ii) to extend the similar relief in cases where the spouse of the pensioner pre-deceases the pensioner.

